### NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

# Regulations 1999, No. 6\*

### By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Tennant Creek Town Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the *Local Government Act* and in accordance with section 184(3) and (4) of the Act, at a meeting held on 22 April 1997, made the following by-law and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the *Interpretation Act*, authorised Ali Khan, the clerk, to sign it.

Dated 22 April 1997.

A KHAN Clerk

# AMENDMENT OF TENNANT CREEK (GARBAGE) BY-LAWS

### OCCUPIER TO KEEP GARBAGE RECEPTACLE

By-law 4 of the Tennant Creek (Garbage) By-laws is amended –  $\,$ 

- (a) by omitting clause (1)(a) and substituting the following:
- "(a) keep on the premises one garbage receptacle of a type that the council has, subject to clause (3), approved by resolution;";
- (b) by omitting from clause (1)(b), (c), (d) and (e) "a garbage receptacle" (wherever occurring) and substituting "the garbage receptacle";
- (c) by omitting from clause (1)(f) "a receptacle" and substituting "the garbage receptacle";
- (d) by omitting from clause (1)(g) and (h) "a garbage receptacle" and substituting "the garbage receptacle"; and
- (e) by adding at the end the following:
- "(3) The council must not approve a type of garbage receptacle for the purposes of clause (1)(a) unless the receptacle  ${\mathord{\text{--}}}$ 
  - (a) has a capacity of not more than 240 litres;

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 10 March 1999.

# Tennant Creek (Garbage) By-laws

- (b) is impervious to moisture and vermin; and
- (c) is fitted with wheels and handles.".

The common seal of the Tennant Creek Town Council was affixed hereto in pursuance of a resolution of the Council passed on 22 April 1997 authorising the seal to be so affixed.

P RUGER MAYOR

> A KHAN CLERK